general working capital

of the Group and/or for

investments in potential

new projects to be

identified by the Group

in the future

(i) Approximately HK$1.2

million for repayment

of borrowings of the

Group; and (ii)

approximately HK$1.7

million for general

working capital of the

Group (Note 1)

Note 1 : As at the Latest Practicable Date, the remaining net proceeds from the placing was

approximately HK$1.2 million. Such net proceeds will be used for general working capital.

Save as disclosed above, the Company had not conducted any other equity fund raising

activities in the past twelve months immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –

POTENTIAL DILUTION EFFECT

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date and upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate (assuming that there is no

change in the issued share capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to

the date of the EGM), for illustrative and reference purpose:

As at

the Latest Practicable Date

Upon full utilisation of

the New General Mandate

No. of Shares

Approximate

% No. of Shares

Approximate

%

Shareholders

Mr. Fang Jinhuo 26,611,500 12.54 26,611,500 10.45

Ms. Woo Lan Ying (Note 1) 15,375,000 7.25 15,375,000 6.04

Public Shareholders

Maximum New Shares to be issued under

the New General Mandate — — 42,432,000 16.67

Other public Shareholders 170,173,500 80.21 170,173,500 66.84

Total 212,160,000 100 254,592,000 100

Note:

1. Ms. Woo Lan Ying is an executive Director.

2. Certain percentage figures included in the above table have been subject to rounding adjustments.

Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding

them.

As illustrated in the table above, assuming that (i) the Proposed Refreshment of

General Mandate is approved at the EGM; and (ii) no Shares will be issued or repurchased

by the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to and including the date of the EGM,

upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate, 42,432,000 new Shares can be issued,

[…]

Refreshment of General Mandate (i) does not incur any interest payment obligations

on the Group as compared to debt financing, (ii) is less costly and time consuming than

other pre-emptive fund raising methods and debt financing, and (iii) provides the

Company with the capability to capture any capital raising or prospective investment

opportunity in a timely and effective manner as and when it arises. Therefore, we are of

the view that the grant of the Proposed Refreshment of General Mandate is in the

interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 19 –

3. Potential dilution to Independent Shareholders’ shareholdings

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate (assuming that

there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the Latest

Practicable Date up to the date of the EGM), for illustrative and reference purpose:

Shareholders As at the Latest Practicable Date

Upon full utilisation of the

New General Mandate

No. of Shares

Approximate

Percentage

(%) No. of Shares

Approximate

Percentage

(%)

Mr. Fang Jinhuo 26,611,500 12.54 26,611,500 10.45

Ms. Woo Lan Ying (Note 1) 15,375,000 7.25 15,375,000 6.04

Public Shareholders

Maximum New Shares to be

issued under the New

General Mandate — — 42,432,000 16.67

Other public Shareholders 170,173,500 80.21 170,173,500 66.84

Total 212,160,000 100.00 254,592,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Ms. Woo Lan Ying is an executive Director.

2. Certain percentage figures included in the above table have been subject to rounding

adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the

figures preceding them.

As illustrated in the table above, assuming that (i) the Proposed Refreshment of

General Mandate is approved at the EGM; and (ii) no Shares will be issued or

repurchased by the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to and including the

date of the EGM, upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate, 42,432,000 new

Shares can be issued, which represent 20% of the aggregate number of issued Shares as